



**POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021**

A large, stylized graphic of a globe is positioned in the bottom left corner of the page. The globe is rendered in shades of light green and white, with a grid of latitude and longitude lines. The top half of the globe is cut off by the top edge of the page.

3385 Harvester Road, Suite 225 Burlington, Ontario L7N 3N2

P 1-866-768-7653 F 289-816-1477
powerbandsolutions.com

Introduction

The following Management Discussion & Analysis ("MD&A") of PowerBand Solutions Inc. (the "Company", "PowerBand") has been prepared and written to comply with the requirements of National Instrument 51-102 - Continuous Disclosure Obligations and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (which consist only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. The results for the year ended December 31, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any future period. Information contained herein is presented as at May 2, 2022, unless otherwise indicated.

The annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

For the purposes of preparing this MD&A, management, in conjunction with the Board of Directors, considers the materiality of information. Information is considered material if: (i) such information results in, or would reasonably be expected to result in, a significant change in the market price or value of PowerBand's common shares; or (ii) there is a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider it important in making an investment decision; or (iii) it would significantly alter the total mix of information available to investors. Management, in conjunction with the Board of Directors, evaluates materiality with reference to all relevant circumstances, including potential market sensitivity.

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A contains certain forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, as defined in applicable securities laws (collectively referred to herein as "forward-looking statements"). These statements relate to future events or the Company's future performance. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "continues", "forecasts", "projects", "predicts", "intends", "anticipates" or "believes", or variations of, or the negatives of, such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "should", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements in this MD&A speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date specified in such statement.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

Forward-looking statements	Assumptions	Risk factors
For fiscal 2022, the Company's operating expenses are estimated to be approximately \$1,500,000 per month for recurring corporate operating costs	The Company has anticipated all material costs; the operating activities of the Company for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2022, and the costs associated therewith, will be consistent with PowerBand's current expectations.	Unforeseen costs to the Company will arise; any particular operating costs increase or decrease from the date of the estimation; changes in economic conditions.
The Company will be required to raise additional capital in order to meet its ongoing operating expenses and complete its planned business development activities for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2022.	The operating and business development activities of the Company for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2022, and the costs associated therewith, will be consistent with PowerBand's current expectations; debt and equity markets, exchange and interest rates and other applicable economic conditions will be favorable to PowerBand.	Changes in debt and equity markets; timing and availability of external financing on acceptable terms; increases in costs; reductions in revenue, interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations; changes in economic conditions.
Management's outlook regarding future trends.	Financing will be available for PowerBand's business development and operating activities; the financing market will be receptive to the Company's technological cloud-based software solution.	Industry-wide deterioration of the automotive industry; changes in debt and equity markets; interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations; changes in economic and political conditions.
Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments.	Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that there would be no material adverse changes to its results for the year ended December 31, 2022 as a result of a change in the foreign currency exchange rates or interest rates.	Changes in debt and equity markets; interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations.

Inherent in forward-looking statements are risks, uncertainties, and other factors beyond PowerBand's ability to predict or control. Please also make reference to those risk factors referenced in the "Risks and Uncertainties" section below. Readers are cautioned that the above chart does not contain an exhaustive list of the factors or assumptions that may affect the forward-looking statements, and that the assumptions underlying such statements may prove to be incorrect. Actual results and developments are likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A.

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause PowerBand actual results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from any of its future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements herein are qualified by this cautionary statement. Accordingly, readers should

not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. If the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements, unless required by law.

Non-IFRS Measures

This MD&A includes a few measures that are not prescribed by IFRS and as such may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Management believes that these measures are commonly employed to measure performance in our industry and are used by analysts, investors, lenders and interested parties to evaluate financial performance and the Company's ability to incur and service debt to support business activities.

Our definition of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA described in the section "Reconciliation and Definition of Non-IFRS Measures" will likely differ from that used by other companies and therefore comparability may be limited. These non-IFRS measures should be read in conjunction with our annual audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021. Readers should not place undue reliance on non-IFRS measures and should instead view them in conjunction with the most comparable IFRS financial measures.

COVID-19 Pandemic Disclosures

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic. The initial spread of the COVID-19 pandemic impacted our business as we had just relaunched the lease originations in July 2020. The automotive industry experienced a dramatic decline in both new and used vehicle sales, curtailed by lockdowns and keeping buyers of vehicles out of the market. After the initial impact of the pandemic on our business we began to see demand for used vehicles and adoption of our online leasing platform.

In addition to benefiting from the adoption of the ecommerce in the used vehicle market, the pandemic also disrupted the supply chain in the automotive industry. With chip shortages and labour challenges, new vehicle manufacturers have struggled to meet the production demands and as a result, we have seen demand for used vehicles increase significantly in response to a lack of new vehicle inventory available. With this demand for used vehicle coupled with government stimulus has resulted in increase in the average price of used vehicles. This resulted in increased revenues in second and third quarter of 2021. However in the fourth quarter of 2021, revenue decreased due to low inventory levels, high prices of used vehicle and supply chain constraints leading to the decrease in the lease originations for the quarter. Refer to "Outlook" section for additional discussion on COVID-19 pandemic.

COVID-19 has caused heightened uncertainty and volatility in the global economy, including supply chain stress and inflationary pressure. If economic growth slows further or if a recession develops, customers may not have the financial means to lease or loan vehicles, thereby potentially having a negative impact on the Company's financial performance. Since the impact of COVID-19 is ongoing, the effect of the COVID-19 outbreaks and the related impact on the global economy may not be fully reflected in the Company's financial statements until future period. Further, volatility in the capital markets may continue, which may cause declines in the price of the Company's shares and may also affect its ability to raise working capital through equity or debt transactions.

The ultimate duration and magnitude of the COVID-19 pandemic's impact on the Company's operations and financial position is not known at this time. An estimate of the financial affect of the pandemic on the Company is not practicable at this time.

Continuous Disclosure Review

The Ontario Securities Commission's Corporate Finance branch (the "OSC" or "Staff") has performed a full review of the Company's continuous disclosure records. This MD&A includes clarifying disclosure pertaining to the Company's management's discussion and analysis for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 (the "Q3 MD&A") as noted below

- Description of the Company's current and anticipated business operations;
- Discussion of variances in each revenue streams;
- Clarification of the Company's ownership percentage in Drivrz Financial Holdings LLC;
- COVID-19 disclosure as it relates to the impact on the Company's business and on the automotive industry;
- Clarification of certain disclosures on the Investor Deck presented on the Company's website

The Investor Deck presented on the Company's website will be updated for the following

- Explain non-GAAP measures included in the presentation
- Slide 13 showing the 2022 Outlook will be dated November 29, 2021, the date it was approved by the board of directors
- Slide 13 will include material assumptions used to develop the information
- A separate slide to discuss the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the automotive industry

Such clarifying disclosure is being included in the Annual MD&A at the request of the OSC to address comments received from the OSC on the Q3 MD&A and to improve the Company's disclosure.

Description of Business

PowerBand Solutions Inc. (the "Company") (formerly Marquis Ventures Inc.) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on September 29, 2009, and is domiciled in Suite 225, 3385 Harvester Road, Ontario, Canada L7N 3N2. The registered office is located at Suite 1700, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 2X8.

PowerBand is a technology company that has developed (i) an online trading platform, (ii) a standardized appraisal system, (iii) a market intelligence report, and (iv) a finance portal for utilization in the automotive industry.

In February 2018, the Company closed its Qualifying Transaction under TSX Venture Exchange ("Exchange") Policy 2.4 – Capital Pool Companies and changed its name to PowerBand Solutions Inc.

Effective February 9, 2018, the Company's shares traded on the Exchange under the symbol "PBX".

In November 2018 the Company entered into a 50/50 joint venture agreement with Bryan Hunt, who operate D2D Auto Auctions, an online auction, remarketing platform in the U.S.

In July 2019 the Company acquired a 60% interest in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC (formerly MUSA Holdings, LLC), a new and used vehicle leasing platform in the U.S, through its wholly owned subsidiary PowerBand Solutions US Inc. In June 2020, 9% interest in PowerBand Solutions US Inc. was disposed to third parties thereby reducing the Company's interest in PowerBand Solutions US Inc. to 91%. This in turn reduced the Company's interest in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC from 60% to 54.60%.

In October 2020, the Company acquired 60% interest in IntellaCar Solutions LLC, that offers an extensive video and brochure library of vehicles, enabling users to review the vehicle details. This technology is used by car dealerships in the United States.

In April 2021, the Company acquired an additional 40% interest in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC (formerly MUSA Holdings, LLC). The Company now holds 94.60% interest in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC.

The significant assets owned by PowerBand are web based and include a wholesale vehicle auction, a new auction platform for consumer-to-consumer transactions, a finance portal, dealership in store sales aids, a digital retailing suite as well as a web-based state of the art leasing platform. This software is hosted in Microsoft's Azure cloud and offers a number of distinct but interconnected product offerings to its clients. PowerBand's core products are responsive for use on any device and are complimented by mobile applications for its auction platform. All of the applications are being vertically integrated, representing a powerful technology stack for automotive retail. A summary of the current and future product offerings that PowerBand provides is listed below.

Current business operations-generating revenue:

Online Auction Formats – LiveNet (Revenue line – Subscription revenue)

PowerBand Canada offers two distinct online formats within its whole auction portal: LiveNet and MarketPlace. LiveNet is currently generating revenue and MarketPlace is not generating revenue.

LiveNet is a real-time, targeted, mobile online auction. LiveNet allows dealers to quickly and efficiently launch vehicle "auction calls" which are comprised of condition reports, photos, disclosures and third- party history reports to targeted networks of qualified buyers. These buyers are then encouraged to participate in a short duration auction via desktop or mobile, which results in a verified real time valuation of the described vehicle at that moment of time.

Used Vehicle sales (Revenue line – Vehicle and auction sales)

PowerBand Canada is buying and selling used vehicles through its dealership license.

New and Used Vehicle Leasing Portal (Revenue line – Lease origination revenue)

Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC's (formerly MUSA Holdings, LLC) ("DRIVRZ") product (proprietary software that runs in a browser) offering streamlines leasing for consumers and dealers, as well as incorporates first-of-its-kind technology to navigate the underwriting, funding, and delivery process, allowing DRIVRZ to complete the entire customer experience in minutes.

IntellaCar (Revenue line – Subscription revenue)

IntellaCar is the customer-facing sales solution that motivates customers to buy. IntellaCar gives dealership salespeople the tools and techniques needed to close the sale for both new and used vehicles, including all features, specifications, photos, brochures, technology videos, Carfax, etc. Using a native iPad app in-store, or desktop version, IntellaCar will create a personal web page for each customer with vehicles of interest so they can research and select the best one for them. It creates the customer experience that drives sales.

Anticipated business operations:

Online Auction Formats - MarketPlace

MarketPlace, a more familiar style of online auction, allows dealers, rental and leasing companies to post used vehicles for sale to qualified wholesale buyers. This auction type features fixed length auctions, reserve bids, make an offer and buy it now functionality, and is complementary to the LiveNet auction type. MarketPlace targets dealers looking to discover new inventory for their used lots and/or dispose of excess inventory. Both auctions provide a system generated bill of sale and has arbitration policies in place to ensure the buyer's confidence.

Standardized Appraisal System

The Standardized Appraisal System is PowerBand's proprietary electronic used vehicle appraisal system. The appraisal system ensures full compliance with the regulations and vehicle disclosure rules set forth by governing bodies (such as the *Motor Vehicle Dealers Act* of Ontario) and can be customized to meet the applicable compliance requirements of any province or state. The appraisal system can be utilized on any portable device and does not depend on network coverage so is available for use anywhere.

Finance Portal

PowerBand has developed a state-of-the-art Finance Portal, an electronic indirect lending platform that facilitates lease and loan originations on any asset type. Target audiences for this software are new and independent automotive dealers, lenders, and original equipment manufacturers ("OEM"). The Finance Portal is a hosted service that is virtual and adaptable and can be integrated with LiveNet and Marketplace to offer banks, and other vehicle financial institutions, direct loan origination sources.

The Company is in the process of commercializing the Finance portal to the Canadian marketplace by the end of the year 2022.

Anticipated business operations: (Products in development stage)

The following products are in the development stage and is expected to be available for use in 2022 and 2023.

DrivrzLane

DrivrzLane is the Digital Retailing solution that enables customers to purchase a vehicle online with a few easy clicks. Embedding our software on a dealer's website or on an inventory listing site lets customers select the right vehicle and click "Buy Now" to start the transaction. We present the lowest "penny-perfect" monthly payments for finance or lease, including F&I products, rebates, taxes and fees based on programs from hundreds of lenders.

DrivrzLane was expected to be available for use in September 2021 but was delayed to first quarter of 2022 due to labour challenges and finalization of the software platform. The development cost incurred up to December 31, 2021, amounted to \$773,653.

DrivrzLane has been made available to the market in the first quarter of 2022. The company expects to generate subscription revenue from use of the product by dealerships.

The second phase of development for enhancements and added features will commence in the second quarter of 2022 and expected to be available for use by the fourth quarter of 2022 with an expected capital cost of approximately \$1 million.

DrivrzXchange

DrivrzXchange is an inclusive multi-sided marketplace (web application) that allows buyers and sellers of all types to list and/or find vehicles. It features identity verification for all parties, payment handling and processing, transportation, inspection, financing as well as mechanical and detailing services. By combining all of these features into a single platform, private sellers are able to elect to sell their vehicle via auction, fixed price or instant cash offer with no hassle, safely and securely.

DrivrzXchange has been made available to the market in the first quarter of 2022. The development cost incurred up to December 31, 2021, amounted to \$808,523 and estimated cost for the first quarter of 2022 is \$300,000. The Company expects to generate fixed fee revenue from buyer and sellers listing the vehicle on the DrivrzXchange.

DrivrzFinancial Loan-LeasePortal

Drivrz Financial Loan-Lease platform is a multi-lender loan-lease platform (proprietary software that runs in a browser) supporting multiple lenders and provide a modern alternative to lenders with a single codebase. The project is approximately 40% complete and is nearing the end of phase two. The development cost incurred up to December 31, 2021, amounted to \$707,753. We expect the second phase to be complete in the third quarter of 2022 with projected monthly costs of \$150,000 to \$200,000. The project is expected to enter phase four and rolled out to be available for use in the second quarter of 2023 with development continuing for additional modules. The total cost of the project to completion is estimated to be US\$5 million.

Outlook

As the use of the Internet to conduct everyday activities and commerce has become ubiquitous and as the Millennial generation (who crave empowerment) rises in importance, the traditional business model of how new and used vehicles are purchased and sold has quickly become outdated. Customers want to spend 30 minutes at a dealership, not 5 hours. Within this background and context PowerBand's management believes that the used vehicle industry is increasingly progressing towards incorporating digital technologies in both the retail and wholesale markets. Management believes that this industry trend represents a strong demand for the services and technologies that PowerBand provides, and the Company is well-positioned to capitalize on this opportunity.

In November 2021, the Company presented the full-year 2022 Outlook with target revenue in the range of \$70M to \$90M and lease originations of up to 1,000 per month. This was prepared based on historical facts for the nine months of 2021 and the expectations of the general economic conditions as it relates to the automotive industry. As presented in the section "Summary of Quarterly Results" revenue for the first nine months of 2021 increased from \$2,889,768 in Q12021 to \$9,235,048 in Q32021. Nearly all the revenues were generated by Drivrz Financial lease originations. The number of lease originations increased from 81 in the month of January 2021 to 313 in the month of August 2021. The months of September and October the Company experienced a decrease in the number of lease originations due to inventory shortages of new and used vehicles. Growth, however picked up again in December 2021, recording the highest number of lease originations of 360.

In 2022 the Company brought to market the DrivrzLane and DrivrzXchange products which will complement the existing Drivrz Financial Lease origination platform platform offered to dealers. The full-year revenue Outlook for 2022 was based on the assumptions and expectations that the supply chain challenges will improve and with all the three products – Drivrz Financial lease origination, DrivrzLane and DrivrzXchange in the market the Company will be able to provide a completely new automotive buying experience to consumers, thereby generating increased revenues.

The Company is estimating recurring operating costs of \$1.5M per month in 2022. This figure is based on the 2022 Outlook for an adjusted EBITDA margin in the range of 20% to 25%.

The full-year 2022 Outlook, did not take into consideration the price spikes which the Company has experienced in the first quarter of 2022. Some of the major auto manufacturers have announced production halts on the back of supply chain issues since the conflict started in Ukraine. The Company's revenue from lease originations for the first quarter of 2022 was below forecast, as the number of lease originations was short by nearly 350 units when compared to the forecast. DrivrzLane and DrivrzXchange have been made available to the market in the first quarter of 2022 as planned. Considering the current economic conditions Company will be reviewing the full-year 2022 Outlook presented earlier and expect to provide guidance when the first quarter results are published.

The Company's short-term operations will focus on:

- Continuing to increase lease origination counts at Drivrz Financial by increasing the lease application conversion rate and engaging with enterprise customers
- Launch of the DrivrzLane product phase I and revenue generation
- Further advancement and integration of DrivrzLane to launch additional modules within six months, provided capital is available to continue development at the same pace.
- Expanding the reach of DrivrzXchange auction platform and revenue generation
- Continue development of the modernized loan-lease origination platform for the US operations
- Evaluate reduction to the total recurring operating costs
- Evaluate opportunities to commercialize the Finance portal for the Canadian marketplace.

The impacts related to COVID-19 pandemic are expected to continue to pose risks to our business for the foreseeable future and could have a material adverse impact on our business, operations or financial performance in a manner that is difficult to predict.

Operational Highlights for 2021

1. In January 2021, the Company announced the deployment of a specialized platform enhancing software, which costs US\$200,000, and that will address some of the challenges that consumers and dealers are confronted with completing a transaction online.
2. In January 2021, the Company repaid a note payable for the acquisition of IntellaCar amounting to \$769,594 (US\$600,000).
3. On February 10, 2021, the Company announced that it has closed on its non-brokered private placement (the "Private Placement") of 18,275,862 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.29 per Unit for total proceeds of \$5,300,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company ("Common Share") and one share purchase warrant (the "Warrants") of the Company. Each Warrant entitles the holder to receive, for no additional consideration, one Common Share, subject to adjustments, at an exercise price of \$0.49 for a period of 24 months from their date of issuance. Cash finders' fees of \$92,803 were paid to arm's length finders. In addition, 318,258 compensation warrants (the "Finder Warrants") were issued. The Finder Warrants are exercisable at a price of \$0.49 per common share for a period of 24 months after their date of issuance.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

4. In January and February 2021, the Company repaid loans to shareholders for total amount of \$763,922 (US\$600,000). This is reported at December 31, 2020 as interest free short-term shareholder loan in due to related parties.
5. In February 2021, the Company repaid a loan from a shareholder for total amount of \$600,000. This is reported at December 31, 2020 as due to related parties.
6. In April 2021, the Company acquired additional 40% interest in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC (formerly MUSA Holdings, LLC) for cash consideration of US\$5,500,000 in accordance with the terms, schedule and other provisions set forth in the Unit Purchase Agreement. The Company paid the initial installment of US\$1,000,000 on the effective date of the agreement and the remaining purchase price is payable in additional installments, without interest, by October 1, 2023.
7. In April 2021, the Company repaid US\$200,000 of the second note payable for the acquisition of IntellaCar Solutions Inc. The balance of the note amounting to US\$200,000 was paid in full after June 30, 2021. See (note 13 below)
8. In May 2021, the Company received approval for two additional US\$1 billion lease lines from two financial institutions.
9. In May 2021, the Company paid the remaining balance payment of \$300,000 pursuant to a Share purchase agreement to acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Southwestern Ontario-based automotive service center that holds a license to operate a used vehicle operation in the Province of Ontario, for a total consideration of \$450,000. The payment was held in trust pending the closing of the transaction, which was completed in July 2021.
10. In May 2021, the Company's deposit of US\$200,000 in Zoom Blockchain Solutions Inc. was exchanged for 10% secured convertible notes payable in Rego Payment Architectures Inc., a Delaware corporation with maturity date of October 31, 2022.
11. The Company entered into a Share purchase agreement with CB Auto Group Inc. on November 27, 2020, to acquire 15% interest in CB Auto Group Inc. for a total consideration of US\$5 million and 750,000 share purchase warrants of the Company. On July 16, 2021, a third amendment to the Share purchase agreement was executed, The amended agreement will reduce the aggregate amount that the Company will pay for the shares in CB Auto Group to US\$2,500,000 (rather than the initial US\$5,000,000) and 750,000 share purchase warrants of the Company valued at \$449,275 and will reduce the aggregate number of shares that CB Auto Group will issue to the Company to 810,811 shares (rather than the initial 1,764,706 shares) which 810,811 shares represent 7.5% of the total issued and outstanding shares of CB Auto Group as of the amendment effective date.

During the three months ended June 30, 2021, the Company paid US\$600,000 and on July 19, 2021, the Company paid the balance US\$650,000 (\$830,485 CAD) to complete the total payment amount of US\$2,500,000 as per the amended agreement.
12. On July 8, 2021 the Company closed a private placement offering for aggregate gross proceeds of \$12,775,901. A total of 18,788,090 common shares of the Company were issued at a price of \$0.68 per Offered Share, including the partial exercise of the Agents' option for 1,140,990 Offered Shares. The Offering was carried out by Desjardins Capital Markets and Scotiabank acting as co-bookrunners and co-lead agents (collectively the "**Agents**").

In connection with the Offering, the Agents received a cash commission equal to 6.0% of the gross proceeds raised, other than gross proceeds from sales of Offered Shares made to certain purchasers designated by the Company (the "**President's List**") for which the Agents received a cash commission equal to 4.0% of such gross proceeds; and compensation warrants (the "**Compensation Warrants**") equal to 6.0% of the number of Offered Shares sold under the Offering, other than in respect of purchasers on the President's List for which the Agents received Compensation Warrants equal to 4.0% of the number of Offered Shares sold to such purchasers. Each Compensation Warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company for a period of 24 months following the date of their issuance, at the Offering Price.

The Offered Shares will be subject to a four-month and one day hold period under applicable securities laws in Canada. Shares subscribed by key management under the President's List are described in the Related Party Transactions.

13. On July 20, 2021, the Company paid total amount of US\$200,000 (\$256,016 CAD) for the notes payable on acquisition of IntellaCar. This is the final payment on the notes payable. See Note 22 of financial statements.
14. On July 23, 2021, the Company repaid the total loan amount of US\$475,000 (\$599,435 CAD) that is due to D2DAA. See Note 22 of financial statements.
15. In July 2021, the Company issued 900,000 common shares, being the final payment to complete the Unit Purchase Agreement to acquire the initial 60% of Drivrz Financial Holdings LLC. See note 5 of financial statements.

Overall Performance

During the year ended December 31, 2021, management focused on driving the adoption of the lease origination platform in the United States at Drivrz Financial. The number of lease origination increased from 81 per month in January 2021 to 360 in December 2021. The lease counts hit lows in September and October because of Industry-wide low inventory levels and supply chain challenges. The lease counts increased significantly since the start of lease origination in July 2020. The cash flows from operations were not sufficient to meet the working capital needs and therefore funds raised on private placements were used to cover the deficit in cash flows.

The Company's Canadian operations has been supporting the DrivrzXchange software development technical team jointly with its joint venture partner. The development costs have been capitalized to the amount of \$808,523 during the year.

The Company's Cost of revenue has increased due to increase in lease acquisition cost at Drivrz Financial and gross margin has ranged from 43% to 53%. Operating expenses have increased for the majority of the periods due to the addition of personnel in connection with the expansion of our business.

During the year the Company raised capital from issue of common shares on private placement offerings in February and July with total proceeds of \$18,075,901. The proceeds from the offering were used for working capital and development costs of DrivrzLane, DrivrzXchange and the Loan-Lease origination platform.

Industry-wide inventory shortages and record high prices of used vehicle prices and other economic factors affected the Company's performance during the year. As noted above Drivrz Financials lease origination counts hit lows in the month of September and October due to these factors.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

The full extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operations and future financial performance is currently unknown. Management believes that there will be continued growth with the digital increase in customer interactions and adoption of online platform. It will depend on future developments that are uncertain and unpredictable, including the duration and spread of COVID-19, its continued impact on capital and financial markets on a macro-scale.

Selected Annual Financial Information

The following is selected financial data derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company at December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019.

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended December 31, 2020	Year ended December 31, 2019
Revenue	\$23,936,988	\$3,028,122	\$1,998,757
Net loss	\$(16,190,628)	\$(12,842,613)	\$(8,050,113)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)	\$(0.085)	\$(0.085)	\$(0.10)
	As at December 31, 2021	As at December 31, 2020	As at December 31, 2019
Total assets	\$20,410,982	\$13,839,168	\$9,062,593
Total non-current liabilities	\$4,812,279	\$3,683,124	\$4,356,491
Distributions or cash dividends declared	-	-	-

The net loss for the year ended December 31, 2021, consisted primarily of (i) Advertising and promotion expenses of 2,187,884 (ii) Share based compensation of \$2,469,810 (iii) salaries and wages of \$7,759,475; (iv) professional fees of \$5,230,171; (v) amortization of intangible assets of \$785,656; (vi) depreciation of right of use assets of \$678,058 (vii) office expenses of \$1,196,794; (viii) regulatory fees of \$300,727; (ix) investor relations fees of \$459,133 (x) travel of \$382,616; (xi) unrealized loss of 3,676,881 and (xii) accretion of \$633,544, offset by revenue of \$23,936,988.

The net loss for the year ended December 31, 2020, consisted primarily of (i) Advertising and promotion expenses of 281,341 (ii) Share based compensation of \$1,956,767 (iii) salaries and wages of \$4,685,027; (iv) professional fees of \$3,701,369; (v) amortization of intangible assets of \$675,138; (vi) depreciation of right of use assets of \$705,824 (vii) office expenses of \$473,162; (viii) regulatory fees of \$225,415; (ix) investor relations fees of \$69,377 (x) travel of \$62,592; and (xi) accretion of \$408,145, offset by revenue of \$3,028,122.

The net loss for the year ended December 31, 2019, consisted primarily of (i) Advertising and promotion expenses of 433,612 (ii) Share based compensation of \$814,609 (iii) salaries and wages of \$2,278,890; (iv) professional fees of \$1,715,997; (v) amortization of intangible assets of \$509,722; (vi) depreciation of right of use assets of \$361,025 (vii) office expenses of \$286,057; (viii) regulatory fees of \$218,554; (ix) investor relations fees of \$91,587 (x) travel of \$112,424; and (xi) accretion of \$226,187, offset by revenue of \$1,998,757.

Discussion of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

For the year ended December 31, 2021, PowerBand generated revenue of \$23,936,988. Revenues are derived primarily from three sources: lease origination (\$23,151,353), subscription revenue from using the software solution (\$602,945), and Vehicle and auction sales (\$182,690). In the current year software development and design for D2D Auto Auctions LLC has been capitalized.

Year ended December 31, 2021				Year ended December 31, 2020		
	Canada	USA	Total	Canada	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue						
Vehicle and auction sales	182,690	-	182,690	284,650	-	284,650
Software development sales	-	-	-	1,304,813	-	1,304,813
Lease origination revenue	-	23,151,353	23,151,353	-	1,309,195	1,309,195
Subscription revenue	14,364	588,581	602,945	-	129,464	129,464
	197,054	23,739,934	23,936,988	1,589,463	1,438,659	3,028,122

The revenue of US operations from lease origination and subscription revenue increased from \$1,438,659 in 2020 to \$23,739,934 in 2021. The increase is primarily due to the increase in lease counts, despite the challenges from low inventory levels, high prices for used vehicles and supply chain constraints. The cost of lease acquisition increased during the year due to higher vehicle prices thereby decreasing gross profit from 60% in the month of January 2021 to 40% in the month of December 2021. Lease origination revenue for the year ended December 31, 2021, was adjusted for claw back provision to accommodate any customer being in a payment default.

The revenue of the Canadian operation decreased from \$1,589,463 in 2020 to \$197,054 in 2021. During the year 2020 the technical support provided by the software development team for the customization of dealer focused platform under DrivrXchange was recorded as revenue of \$1,304,813. In 2021 there was a pivot to a consumer-focused platform with modern user-experience ("UX") design and technology. The costs of development were shared equally by the Company and its JV partner and the Company's portion of the costs was capitalized.

For the year ended December 31, 2021, PowerBand incurred a loss of \$16,190,628 with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.085 as compared to loss of \$12,842,613 and basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.085 for the year ended December 31, 2020, an increase of \$3,348,015 as described below. The primary expenses that comprised the loss include:

- Accretion expense of \$633,544 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$408,145 for the year ended December 31, 2020. The increase was due to the new loan that is amortized over the period of the borrowing costs using the effective interest method.
- Amortization expense of \$785,656 representing the amortization expense of the intangible assets, for year ended December 31, 2021 as compared to \$675,138 for the year ended December 31, 2020, principally made up of the amortization of the web platform, intellectual property, Trademarks and other development costs to develop its software applications and to sell its various services.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

- Depreciation expense of tangible assets of \$168,910 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$130,339 for the year ended December 31, 2020, representing the depreciation expense of tangible assets, which is comprised of Property, plant and equipment.
- Depreciation expense of right of use assets of \$678,058 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$705,824 for the year ended December 31, 2020, for PowerBand's office locations in Burlington, Ontario and Drivrz Holdings, LLC's head office location in Addison, Texas and vehicle lease.
- Unrealized loss of \$3,676,881 from fair value assessment of investments in CB Auto Group and Rego Payment Architecture. The Company's investment is CB Auto Group, a private company was measured at fair value at December 31, 2021, using valuation technique where no active market exists. This resulted in an unrealized loss of \$3,618,775, which includes the fair value of 750,000 warrants for \$449,275. The adjustment to the fair market value of convertible notes in Rego Payment Architecture resulted in an unrealized loss of \$58,106 as disclosed in note 11 of the consolidated financial statements.
- Advertising and promotion expenses totaled \$2,187,884 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$281,341 for the year ended December 31, 2020, an increase of \$1,906,543. This is directly related to the increase in lease origination revenue for the marketing of the PowerBand online platform.
- Salaries and wages of \$7,759,475 and Professional Fees of \$5,230,171 totaling \$12,989,646 for the year ended December 31, 2021, representing an increase of \$4,603,250 from total cost of \$8,386,396 for the year ended December 31, 2020. This increase is due to the increase in headcounts for the US operations. This was incurred for sales, operations and finance-related Management Consulting fees, legal fees, accounting and audit fees. Most of these costs were incurred in the US operation to lay down the foundation for the Company to start generating revenue from the lease origination fees. During the year, the Company received confirmation that it has complied with the relevant provisions of the United States Paycheck Protection Program and the full amount of \$583,635 (US\$458,400) has been forgiven. The Company also claimed Employee Retention Credit of \$751,888 (US\$593,065). These amounts are reported as a reduction of Salaries and wages for the year ended December 31, 2021.
- Insurance expenses of \$138,389 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$177,143 for the year ended December 31, 2020. This represents costs associated with the Company's Directors & Officers, Cyber Technology and Commercial General Liability Insurance policies.
- Investor Relations expenses of \$459,133 for the year ended December 31, 2021, increased by \$389,756 from \$69,377 for the year ended December 31, 2020, due to the increased investor relations activities in the US and Canada, representing costs associated from working with Investor Relations Firms.
- Office and sundry administrative expenses of \$1,196,794 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$473,162 for the year ended December 31, 2020, representing increase of \$723,632 for various office and administrative costs, including the administrative costs of D2D Auto Auction for \$383,736.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

- Regulatory fees of \$300,727 for the year ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$225,415 for the year ended December 31, 2020, representing regulatory filing fees and expenses associated with the Company's public listing on the TSX Venture Exchange, the OTC Markets, and the Frankfurt Exchange.
- Share based compensation increased from \$1,956,767 for the year ended December 31, 2020, to \$2,469,810 for the year ended December 31, 2021, for expenses related to stock option grants, representing the amortization of fair market value of incentive stock options granted using the Black-Scholes valuation model and expenses related to restricted share units.
- Travel expenses increased from \$62,592 for the year ended December 31, 2020, to \$382,616 for the year ended December 31, 2021, an increase of \$320,024 in relation to client visits, management, sales and business development meetings in Canada and the United States.

Three-month period ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

For the three-month period ended December 31, 2021, PowerBand generated total revenue of \$7,097,821 as compared to \$1,426,851 for the three months period ended December 31, 2020.

Revenues are derived from lease origination for \$6,969,187 for the three months ended December 31, 2021, compared to \$1,112,777 for the three months ended December 31, 2020. Lease origination revenue for the three months period ended December 31, 2021, was adjusted for claw back provision to accommodate any customer being in a payment default.

Subscription revenue of \$128,634 for three months ended December 31, 2021, as compared to \$129,464 for three months ended December 31, 2020 from using the software solution.

In 2020, fees earned on software development and design for the customization of dealer focused platform under DrivrzXchange for D2D Auto Auctions LLC was recorded as revenue. For the three months ended December 31, 2020, software development sales of \$184,610 was recorded. In 2021 software development and design for the consumer focused DrivrzXchange for D2D Auto Auction LLC was capitalized.

The total revenues increased by \$5,670,970 or 397% from the revenue for the three-month period ended December 31, 2020, of \$1,426,851.

For the three-month period ended December 31, 2021, PowerBand incurred an operating loss of \$9,312,157 with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.04. The total operating expenses for the three-month period ended December 31, 2021, is \$9,541,482 as compared to \$5,427,474 for the three-month period ended December 31, 2020. The increase of \$4,114,008 is primarily due to non-cash provision of \$4,252,873 recorded for the three months ended December 31, 2021. This included provision for expected credit loss for \$1,445,073, share based compensation for \$1,458,259, accretion for long-term debt for \$390,781 and bonus accrual in salaries and wages for \$958,760.

Other expense (income) consisted of gain of \$152,000 from settlement of debt by issue of common shares. Unrealized loss of \$3,676,881 included loss from fair value assessment for the of investments in CB Auto Group and Rego Payment Architecture.

The primary expenses that comprised the operating loss include:

- Salaries and Wages of \$2,229,212 for management, sales and software support personnel. Increase by \$1,048,960 from \$1,180,252 during the three months ended December 31, 2021 is from the increase in head counts to support the increase in revenue and accrual of bonus of \$958,760. During the period ended December 31, 2021, the Company claimed Employee Retention Credit of \$751,888 (US\$593,065) as a refundable payroll tax credit under the CARES Act. This amount is reported as a reduction of Salaries and wages for the three months ended December 31, 2021.
- Professional Fees of \$2,062,364 for sales, operations and finance-related management consulting fees, year-end bonus, legal fees, accounting and audit fees increased by \$192,288 from \$1,870,076 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Advertising and promotion expenses totaled \$793,964. This amount mainly related to the marketing of the PowerBand online platform, lease origination and servicing expenses increase by \$698,595 from \$95,369 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Accretion expense of \$450,064 was accrued using the effective interest method and capitalized to the lease liability on the Company's lease of office space in Canada and USA and on the long-term loan, increase by \$336,401 from \$113,663 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Amortization of intangible assets of \$196,765 representing the amortization expense on the web platform, Intellectual property, Trademarks and other development costs incurred during the quarter decreased by \$82,114 from \$278,879 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Depreciation expense of tangible assets of \$45,770, representing the depreciation expense of tangible assets, which is primarily comprised of Property and equipment.
- Depreciation expense of right of use assets of \$177,780 for PowerBand's head office location in Burlington, Ontario and Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC's head office location in Addison, Texas decreased by \$4,783 from \$172,997 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Share-based compensation of \$1,713,451 representing the amortization of fair market value of incentive stock options granted using the Black-Scholes valuation model and the Restricted share units, increased by \$754,631 from \$958,820 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Regulatory fees of \$29,366 representing regulatory filing fees and expenses associated with the Company's public listing on the TSX Venture Exchange, the OTC Markets, and the Frankfurt Exchange, decreased by \$55,443 from \$84,809 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.
- Investor relations of \$43,355 as compared to \$nil for three months ended December 31, 2020, represents the cost of building receptive capital markets for future financing, representing the Company to investors by observing the rules of securities commission and stock exchanges.
- Travel expenses of \$85,318 in relation to management, sales and business development meetings in Canada and the United States, increased by \$62,146 from \$23,172 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

- Office and sundry expenses of \$220,729 that includes computer and internet expenses, dues and subscriptions, office supplies and other sundry office expenses increased by \$149,322 from \$71,407 for the three months ended December 31, 2020.

Summary of Quarterly Results

The summary of financial results for the fourth quarter of 2021 and for the seven preceding quarters are noted below.

	2021			
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
Revenue (\$)	7,097,821	9,235,048	4,714,351	2,889,768
Net Loss (\$)	9,312,157	2,275,075	1,855,087	2,748,309
Net Loss per share (basic and diluted)	0.04	0.01	0.02	0.02

	2020			
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
Revenue (\$)	1,426,635	576,725	409,330	615,432
Net Loss (\$)	4,821,125	2,878,428	2,384,849	2,758,211
Net Loss per share (basic and diluted)	0.04	0.03	0.02	0.02

Most of the revenue is from Drivrz Financial lease origination platform. Our quarterly revenue has generally trended upwards over the past seven quarters since the launch of the lease origination platform in the US due to the increase in the number of lease originations. The decrease in revenue in Q4 2021 is from the impact of low inventory levels, higher prices of used vehicle and supply chain constraints. The highest revenue was recorded in Q3 2021, due to increase in volume of lease origination counts.

The net loss for Q2 2021 was the lowest compared to other quarters. Drivrz Financial applied the US Paycheck Protection Program subsidiary of \$583,635 to salaries and wages, hence the net loss was comparatively low. The Net loss has decreased from Q4 2020 to Q3 2021, primarily due to the increase in revenues. See section "Discussion of Operation"-Three months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, for discussion on Q4 2021 net loss.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary source of cash flow is revenue from lease origination in Drivrz Financial, proceeds from the private placement offering of common shares of the Company, proceeds from the exercise of warrants and share-based compensation and loan from related parties. Our approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, to the extent possible, that we always have sufficient liquidity to meet our liabilities as they come due. We do so by continuously monitoring cash flow and actual operating expenses compared to budget.

The Company had \$6,367,533 in cash and cash equivalents on hand, at December 31, 2021, compared to \$1,403,213 as at December 31, 2020.

Cash used in operating activities was \$7,767,885 for the year ended December 31, 2021. Operating activities were affected by the net loss of \$16,190,628 offset by non-cash items of \$954,566 for amortization and depreciation of the tangible and intangible assets, \$678,058 for depreciation of right of use assets, \$633,544 in accretion expense for leases and loan, \$2,469,810 in share-based compensation, foreign exchange loss of \$167,240 and gain from forgiveness of loans of \$574,604. In addition, operating cash flows were increased by a \$875,825 net change in non-cash working capital.

Net cash used in investing activities totaled \$7,856,598 for the year ended December 31, 2021, relates to the final payment of US\$2 million for equity investment in CB Auto Group and US\$2 million installment payment for the acquisition of additional 40% interest in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC.

Net cash received from financing activities was \$20,694,446 for the year ended December 31, 2021, primarily relating to funds received from private placements for \$17,096,935, net of share issuance costs, funds received from exercise of warrants and options for \$6,323,431, net funds repaid to related parties for \$951,032, repayment of loan of \$951,035 and payment of lease liability for \$843,853.

The Company has limited operating revenues and therefore must utilize its funds obtained from the equity financing and other financing transactions to maintain its capacity to meet ongoing business development and operating activities.

The Company's contractual obligation is the lease commitments primarily for office premises for Drivrz Financial expiring in March 2027. The capital expenditures for the development projects will continue in 2022 for DrivrzLane, DrivrzXchange and for the loan-lease portal. The Company is exploring debt facilities from financial institutions to fund the development activities and to meet the Company's planned growth.

As of December 31, 2021, the Company had 198,227,060 common shares issued and outstanding.

As of December 31, 2021, the Company had current liabilities comprised of the following:

- accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the amount of \$5,104,785,
- seller reserve provision of \$84,404,
- lease liability of \$689,443,
- current portion of long-term debt of \$2,167,438
- government assistance of \$60,000, and
- due to related parties' amount of \$2,958,262.

In addition, at December 31, 2021 the Company had long-term debt of \$1,737,536 and a long-term lease liability of \$3,074,743.

As of December 31, 2021, and 2020, the Company had net current assets deficit of \$2,000,832 (current assets less current liabilities) and \$5,994,617 respectively. The working capital deficit has improved in the current year due to additional funds raised from issue of shares and the Company being able to pay down some current liabilities. The Company is exploring new funding sources to cover the working capital deficit and has a cash balance of \$6,367,533 at December 31, 2021 to meet the current obligations as they become due.

The Company's use of cash at present occurs, and in the future will occur, in several areas, including, funding of its business development efforts, completing and implementing its strategic partnerships, developing a customer support infrastructure, enhancing its software development efforts, and for general and administrative expenditures. For fiscal 2022, the Company's expected operating expenses are estimated to average \$1,500,000 per month for recurring operating costs. Management may reassess its planned expenditures based on the Company's working capital resources, the success of adding new customers to the PowerBand Platform, and the overall condition of the financial markets.

Reconciliation and Definition of Non-IFRS Measures

Following is a description and calculation of certain measures used by management:

Gross revenue

Gross revenue is the sum of the adjusted capital cost on a lease, gain on sale of the lease, fee income from lease origination and the recurring monthly revenue from the use of the online platform to buy, lease, sell, auction, finance and insure a vehicle. The Company has an arrangement with a federally regulated financial Institution to sell all of its rights, title and interest in a leased vehicle contract by making a single upfront lease payment on the settlement date. This is a flow through facility unlike a warehouse facility wherein the value of the lease is amortized over the life of the lease.

Earnings before Interest, Taxation, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA")

EBITDA is a measure used by management to evaluate operational performance. It is also a common measure that is reported on and used by investors in determining a company's ability to incur and service debt as well as a valuation methodology. Management believes EBITDA enhances the information provided in the Financial Statements. EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure and should not be considered an alternative to operating income or net income (loss) in measuring the Company's performance. EBITDA should not be used as an exclusive measure of cash flows because it does not consider the impact of working capital growth, capital expenditures, debt principal reductions and other sources and uses of cash which are disclosed in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

The following chart reflects the calculation of EBITDA:

	Three months ended		Years ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net (loss) income	(9,312,157)	(4,821,125)	(16,190,628)	(12,842,613)
Add: Interest	50,921	247,764	193,475	376,577
Add: Depreciation and amortization	420,315	386,607	1,632,624	1,511,301
Add: Current and deferred tax expense (recovery)	-	(325,424)	-	(325,424)
Add: Accretion	450,064	113,663	633,544	408,145
EBITDA	(8,390,857)	(4,398,515)	(13,730,985)	(10,872,014)

EBITDA loss for the three months ended December 31, 2021, is relatively higher as compared to the three months ended December 31, 2020, due to unrealized losses for fair value adjustment to investments.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA, defined as Earnings before Interest, Taxation, Depreciation, Amortization, Share Based Compensation expense, Provision for expected credit loss, foreign exchange loss, and loss from debt settlement and shares issued and other one-time costs is an additional measure used by management to evaluate cash flows and the Company's ability to service debt. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure and should not be considered an alternative to operating income or net income (loss) in measuring the Company's performance.

The following chart reflects the Company's calculation of Adjusted EBITDA:

	Three months ended		Years ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	\$	\$	\$	\$
EBITDA as above	(8,390,857)	(4,398,515)	(13,730,985)	(10,872,014)
Add: Share based compensation	1,713,451	958,820	2,469,810	1,956,767
Add: Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(66,760)	(33,670)	15,631	(74,352)
Add: Provision for expected credit loss	1,445,073	376,985	1,445,073	376,985
Add: (Gain) on debt settlement	(152,000)	(179,504)	(152,000)	(179,504)
Add: Unrealized loss	3,676,881	-	3,676,881	-
Add: Project development cost expensed	-	-	436,810	-
Adjusted EBITDA	(1,774,212)	(3,275,884)	(5,838,780)	(8,792,118)

The decrease in losses is attributable to higher revenue from the lease origination activity on the online platform. Management believes adjusted EBITDA as a more appropriate key performance indicator to measure as the two major items that flow through the income statement are human capital costs and amortization and depreciation (non-cash), and therefore better reflects the Company's performance.

Off-Balance-Sheet Arrangements

As of the date of this filing, the Company does not have any off-balance-sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company, including, and without limitation, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources.

New Accounting Standards and recent pronouncements

The standards listed below include only those which the Company reasonably expects may be applicable to the Company in the current period and at a future date.

Property, plant and equipment (Amendments to IAS 16)

IAS 16, Property, plant and equipment has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in May 2020. The amendments prohibit an entity from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment the proceeds from selling items produced before the asset is available for use. Instead, an entity will recognize such sales proceeds and related cost in profit or loss. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. Earlier application is permitted. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of adoption of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the IASB in January 2020. The amendments clarify the criterion for classifying a liability as non-current relating to the right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Capital risk management

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure based on available funds in order to support its business development efforts, completing and implementing its strategic partnerships, developing a customer support infrastructure, enhancing its software development efforts, and for general and administrative expenditures. The Board does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. As of December 31, 2021, the capital structure of the Company consisted of common shares, common share purchase warrants, stock options and restricted share units.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

Financial Instruments

The 50% ownership of D2D Auto Auction LLC (D2DAA) and the controlling interests in Drivrz Financial Holdings, LLC (formerly MUSA Holdings, LLC) and IntellaCar Solutions LLC in the United States exposes the Company to risks associated with fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. To date, the Company has not used derivative financial instruments to manage this risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company is not successful in generating revenue through the addition of customers to the PowerBand Platform, or the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to the Company. In the future, the Company expects to generate cash flow primarily from operating activities.

As of December 31, 2021, the Company had net current assets deficit of \$2,000,832 (current assets less current liabilities).

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter-party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to accounts receivable from customers that utilize its PowerBand Platform service offering. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations as the monthly accounts receivable from any one customer will not negatively impact the cash flow of the Company.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate significantly due to changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, prices and foreign exchange rates. Management believes the risk of loss related to market risk to be remote.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Fair value hierarchy

The Company classifies its fair value measurements within a fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements as defined in IFRS 13 - *Financial Instruments: Fair Value Measurement* ("IFRS 13").

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity. As required by IFRS 13, assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The fair value of cash, accounts receivables, accounts payables and accrued liabilities all approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature. Cash is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. The accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan, and due to related parties' balances are classified as Level 2.

Related Party Transactions

(a) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of the Board of Directors, corporate officers, including the Chief Executive Officer, the President, the Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer and the Chief Technology Officer.

Key management personnel compensation for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was as follows:

- | | |
|------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| i. CEO | \$196,970 (2020 - \$1,396,376) |
| ii. President | \$713,099 (2020 - \$241,668) |
| iii. Chief Financial Officer | \$150,000 (2020 - \$32,340) |
| iv. Chief Technology Officer | \$181,548 (2020 - \$139,968) |
| v. Chief Operating Officer | \$539,031 (2020 - \$243,808) |
| vi. Share based compensation | \$369,505 (2020 - \$12,456) |

At December 31, 2021, the total amount payable to key management personnel of the Company amounted to \$742,554 (December 31, 2020 - \$1,451,011) and recorded in Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties.

(b) Loans from Shareholders, Officers and Directors

As at December 31, 2021, shareholder loan balance was \$348,645 (December 31, 2020 - \$762,452), including accrued interest of \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$134,384) recorded in the accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The current year balance represents investment in a subsidiary that was subsequently agreed to be repaid and has interest bearing at 9% per annum due on demand.

As at December 31, 2021, the interest free notes payable to the CEO and President of Intellacar on acquisition of IntellaCar amounted to \$nil (December 31, 2020 -\$1,273,200). The promissory notes have a maturity date of March 31, 2021. The balance was settled in full during the year ended December 31, 2021.

As at December 31, 2021, the interest free short-term shareholder loan balances was \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$795,150 (US\$625,000)).

POWERBAND SOLUTIONS INC.
Management's Discussion & Analysis
Year Ended December 31, 2021
Dated May 2, 2022

On July 17, 2019, the Company and a major shareholder and CEO entered into a Bridge Note agreement of \$2,500,000 due on January 17, 2020, with an interest rate of 9% per annum. As at December 31, 2021, the Company owed \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$1,102,701) to the shareholder against the Bridge Note. On April 1, 2021, the balance of \$1,000,000 outstanding on the Note was settled by issue of 800,000 common shares in the Company. On March 9, 2021, the Company and the shareholder and CEO entered into a loan agreement for \$2,351,678 due on demand with an interest rate of 2.25% per annum. As at December 31, 2021, the Company owed \$1,966,907 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil). During the period ended December 31, 2021, the shareholder advanced total of \$1,836,436 for operating expenses and the amount that is outstanding on this advance as of December 31, 2021, is \$642,710.

(c) Transactions with Related Parties

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company paid for expenses \$32,654 (2020 - \$36,304) and charged subscription fee of \$13,951 (2020 - \$15,051) to companies controlled by the CEO. The expenses is in connection with the cost of generating the subscription revenue for the use of the auction platform.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, and 2020, the Company recorded sales transactions to its joint venture, D2DAA, as follows:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
	(\$)	(\$)
Software development sales	-	1,304,813
Vehicle and auction sales	-	200,300

The Company and its joint venture partner D2DAA are developing a consumer-focused platform called DrivrzXchange that is an inclusive multi-sided marketplace that allows buyers and sellers of all types to list and/or find vehicles. The Company has capitalized total cost of \$808,523 (December 31, 2020 - \$nil) on this project as of December 31, 2021. As at December 31, 2021, the accounts receivable is \$192,566 (December 31, 2020 - \$968,801) and \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$18,000) is included in deferred revenue for deposit on vehicles by D2DAA. The provision for expected credit loss for the year ended December 31, 2021, is \$874,563 (December 31, 2020 - \$376,985).

The Company owes D2DAA \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$604,770) as at December 31, 2021. The balance is due on demand and non-interest bearing. The balance was settled in full during the year ended December 31, 2021.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company owed the former CEO of Drivrz Holdings LLC \$nil (December 31, 2020 - \$207,532). The amount is due on demand and non-interest bearing. The balance was settled in full during the year ended December 31, 2021.

On July 8, 2021, the Company closed a private placement offering for aggregate gross proceeds of \$12,775,901 for total of 18,788,900 common shares at a price of \$0.68 per share. Certain key management personnel of the Company subscribed for 250,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$170,000.

Share Capital

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares. As at December 31, 2021 the Company had 198,227,060 (December 31, 2020 – 137,534,856) common shares issued and outstanding. As at December 31, 2021 there were 15,526,730 (December 31, 2020 – 23,179,246) warrants outstanding which entitle the holders to purchase one common share of the Company. Stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2021, were 21,321,750 (December 31, 2020 – 19,928,500) which entitle the holders to purchase one common share of the Company. The number of exercisable stock options as at December 31, 2021 was 11,140,250.

As of the date of this MD&A, the capital structure of the Company is as follows:

Common shares at December 31, 2021	198,227,060
Shares issued from exercise of warrants	578,276
Shares issued from exercise of options	1,600,000
Shares issued from vesting of RSUs	750,000
Common shares at May 2, 2022	201,155,336
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2021	15,526,730
Shares issued from exercise of warrants	(578,276)
Warrants expired	(1,500,000)
Warrants outstanding at May 2, 2022	13,448,454
Stock options outstanding at December 31, 2021	21,321,750
Shares issued from exercise of options	(1,600,000)
Options granted	400,000
Stock options outstanding at May 2, 2022	20,121,750
Restricted share units at December 31, 2021	3,525,000
Shares issued from vesting of RSUs	(750,000)
RSUs granted	2,250,000
Restricted share units at May 2, 2022	5,025,000
Total Issued and outstanding common shares at May 2, 2022	239,750,540

Disclosure of Internal Controls

Management has established processes to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements; and (ii) the financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented.

In contrast to the certificate required for non-venture issuers under National Instrument 52-109 Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109"), this Venture Issuer Basic Certificate does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the certifying officers filing this certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

- i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
- ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP (IFRS).

The Company's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in this certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost-effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

Risks and Uncertainties

The operations of the Company are speculative due to the high-risk nature of its business, which is the development and implementation of automotive industry-related software. These risk factors, although not exhaustive, could materially affect the Company's future operating results and could cause actual events to differ materially from those described in forward-looking information relating to the Company.

Liquidity Concerns and Future Financings

The Company will require significant capital and operating expenditures in connection with the development of software platform and the operation of its auction and finance portal services. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining required financing as and when needed. Volatile markets may make it difficult or impossible for the Company to obtain debt financing or equity financing on favourable terms, if at all. Failure to generate positive operating cash flow, or to obtain additional financing on a timely basis may cause the Company to postpone or slow down its development plans, or reduce or terminate some or all of its activities.

Dilution Risk

In order to finance future operations and development efforts, the Company may raise funds through the issue of common shares or securities convertible into common shares. The constating documents of the Company will allow it to issue, among other things, an unlimited number of common shares for such consideration and on such terms and conditions as may be established by the directors of the Company, in many cases, without the approval of shareholders. The size of future issues of common shares or securities convertible into common shares or the effect, if any, that future issues and sales of the common shares will have on the price of the common shares cannot be predicted at this time. Any transaction involving the issue of previously authorized but unissued common shares or securities convertible into common shares would result in dilution, possibly substantial, to present and prospective shareholders of the Company.

Profitability

There can be no assurance that the Company and its subsidiaries will earn profits in the future or that profitability will be sustained. There is no assurance that future revenues will be sufficient to generate the funds required to continue business development and marketing activities. The Company's operating expenses, and capital expenditures may increase in subsequent years in relation to the engagement of consultants, partners and personnel to advance the Company's product offering. If the Company does not have sufficient capital to fund its operations, it may be required to reduce its sales and marketing efforts or forego certain business opportunities.

Foreign Exchange

The Company will be subject to foreign exchange risks relating to the relative value of the Canadian dollar as it expands its product offering to other jurisdictions, namely the United States. Presently, the Company supports its operations by raising financing in Canadian dollars and incurs expenditures in both Canadian and United States dollars.

Competition

PowerBand competes with many other automotive software development companies that have substantially greater resources than the Company. Such competition may result in the Company being unable to acquire sufficient number of customers to achieve profitability, recruit or retain qualified employees or acquire the capital necessary to fund its operations. The Company's inability to compete with other automotive software development companies for these resources would have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operation and business.

Conflicts of Interest

Certain of the Company's directors and officers serve or may agree to serve as directors or officers of other companies and, to the extent that such other companies may participate in ventures in which the Company may participate, the directors of PowerBand may have a conflict of interest in negotiating and concluding terms respecting such participation.

Principal Shareholder with Controlling Interest

The Chief Executive Officer and principal shareholder owns a significant number of common shares of the Company. As a result, this shareholder could have influence over the management and affairs of the Company. This concentration of ownership may also have the effect upon any possible corporate activities associated with a change of control.

Dividends

To date, PowerBand has not paid any dividends on its outstanding securities and does not expect to do so in the foreseeable future. Any decision to pay dividends on the common shares will be made by the board of directors on the basis of the Company's earnings, financial requirements and other conditions.

Litigation

In August 2018 the Company was served a Notice of Civil Claim in the Superior Court of British Columbia by Advanced Media Solutions Limited ("AMSL"), a Company incorporated pursuant to the laws of the British Virgin Islands. AMSL is seeking payment of USD\$450,000. The Company disputes the facts set out in the Civil Claim and has filed a Response to Civil Claim, as well as a Counterclaim to the Plaintiff and other individuals and entities involved for damages. The Company believes the claim is without merit. The Company has assessed the claims totaling \$450,000 as highly unlikely to be successful.

In May 2019 the Company was served a Notice of Civil Claim in the Superior Court of British Columbia by Paul Mounthey and Paulette Mounthey, a former consultant of the Company and the sole shareholder of LeadSource Canada Inc., respectively. The amount of the Claim is approximately \$565,000. The Company believes the claim is without merit. On December 20, 2021, the Supreme Court of British Columbia issued a consent order to dismiss the action of Paul Mounthey and Paulette Mounthey against the Company.

Frunzi v. MUSA Auto Holdings, LLC, Texas District Court, Dallas County, Case # DC-18-14445:

Mr. Frunzi's employment was terminated for cause on September 5, 2018. Mr. Frunzi subsequently asserted a claim for breach of his employment agreement. He seeks money damages in the amount of the severance payment specified in his employment agreement, which is an amount comprised of 18 months' base salary, his prior year's bonus, and health insurance premiums for 18 months. He also seeks the value of the profit interest units that vested under his grant agreement before his employment was terminated. In addition to money damages, Mr. Frunzi seeks a declaratory judgment that MUSA breached his employment agreement and an accounting that can be used to determine the value of the profit interest units that vested before the termination. The amount in controversy is about \$427,500, not including the value of any profit interest units claimed by Frunzi. The case was expected to proceed to trial in Dallas County on March 30, 2021, which has been postponed to August 9, 2022. MUSA Auto Holdings, LLC brought a counterclaim against Frunzi for breaching his employment agreement because it required that he surrender to us all the company material when he was terminated. He conceded in his deposition that he retained sensitive information. We cannot prove damages to any degree of certainty but have pled for injunctive relief to seek our outside counsel fees.

Jeff Schagren v. Drivrz Financial LLC, 116th Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas, Case # DC-21-14150: Mr. Schagren filed suit against Drivrz Financial LLC asserting a claim for breach of contract. Mr. Schagren alleges that Drivrz Financial LLC failed to pay certain severance obligations allegedly owed to him. He is seeking recovery of approximately \$200,000. Drivrz Financial LLC denies the allegations. The case is set for trial on December 5, 2022. The Company believes that the claim is without merit and intends to vigorously defend against the claims asserted.

Foreign Operations

As of December 31, 2021, the Company only had operations that were located in Canada and the United States.

The Company may also decide in the future to commence operations in another country. As such, the Company may be exposed to various levels of political, economic and other risks and uncertainties associated with operating in a foreign jurisdiction.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2021, the following corporate activities occurred:

1. Subsequent to year end December 31, 2021, the Company received advances totaling \$1,125,138 from a related party for working capital. A promissory note agreement with an interest rate of 5% per annum and repayable by March 31, 2024, was entered into between the Company and the related party.
2. In January and February 2022, the Company issued total of 2,250,000 restricted share units to employees at a price of \$0.72 and \$0.68 per common share, respectively. 1,750,000 restricted share units vest immediately, and 500,000 restricted share units will vest over a two-year period.
3. Subsequent to December 31, 2021, and up to April 20, 2022, the Company received \$448,465 from the exercise of stock options and warrants.

Additional Information

For additional information, please see www.powerbandsolutions.com.